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/

94 10.87 10.87 102 8.26 8.26 0.76 

309 35.72 46.59 381 30.85 39.11 0.86 

109 12.60 59.19 273 22.11 61.21 1.75 

125 14.45 73.64 189 15.30 76.52 1.06 

21 2.43 76.07 15 1.21 77.73 0.50 

48 5.55 81.62 60 4.86 82.59 0.88 

159 18.38 100.00 215 17.41 100.00 0.95 
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/

60 6.94 6.94 26 2.10 2.10 0.30 

143 16.53 23.47 171 13.83 15.94 0.84 

107 12.37 35.84 209 16.91 32.85 1.37 

91 10.52 46.36 214 17.31 50.16 1.65 

107 12.37 58.73 112 9.06 59.22 0.73 

263 30.40 89.13 334 27.02 86.25 0.89 

94 10.87 100.00 170 13.75 100.00 1.26 

/

7 0.81 0.81 11 0.89 0.89 1.10 

18 2.08 2.89 16 1.29 2.18 0.62 

352 40.69 43.58 453 36.65 38.83 0.90 

14 1.62 45.20 13 1.05 39.89 0.65 

42 4.86 50.06 43 3.48 43.37 0.72 

1 0.12 50.17 5 0.40 43.77 3.33 

89 10.29 60.46 50 4.05 47.82 0.39 

139 16.07 76.53 301 24.35 72.17 1.52 

8 0.92 77.46 14 1.13 73.30 1.23 

6 0.69 78.15 10 0.81 74.11 1.17 

71 8.21 86.36 168 13.59 87.70 1.66 

40 4.62 90.98 66 5.34 93.04 1.16 

78 9.02 100.00 86 6.96 100.00 0.77 
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1998 4.86 4.76 5.42 4.48 

1999 7.52 4.90 9.13 3.51 

2000 14.99 10.85 19.33 8.33 

2001 26.81 21.35 28.27 17.00 

2002 37.87 21.26 37.55 18.52 

2003 53.23 25.97 53.21 22.16 



256

1α > , 1α < ,

X

                                                                       (2)

( )Γ ⋅

1 2

Kaplan-Meier 1

=0 =1

1(1 )exp( )XED β
α α

′
= Γ + −

0.
00

0.
25

0.
50

0.
75

1.
00

no
n-

em
pl

oy
m

en
t p

ro
ba

bi
lit

ie
s

0 20 40 60 80
month

gender = 0 gender = 1

Kaplan-Meier survival estimates, by gender



257

8   

   t  t  t
  0.622*** -4.87 -- -- -- -- 
  1.103*** 3.96 1.100*** 3.28 1.037 1.17 

 0.998*** -3.24 0.998*** -3.07 1.000 -0.16 
  1.119*** 4.83 1.041 1.58 1.161*** 5.61 

  1.754*** 3.62 2.034*** 3.53 1.505** 2.23 
  1.494*** 3.13 1.196 1.12 1.587*** 3.26 

  0.807 -1.25 1.023 0.10 0.745 -1.46 
 ( )  0.766*** -5.50 0.828*** -3.95 0.739*** -5.90 
 ( )  0.971* -1.70 0.980 -1.01 0.964* -1.61 
 0 6    1.429 1.62 1.097 0.28 1.514* 1.75 
7 18  1.182 1.16 1.297 1.35 1.174 0.98 
19 22  0.989 -0.07 0.936 -0.31 1.077 0.43 
23 27  0.800 -1.26 0.982 -0.08 0.733 -1.35 
28  0.788 -1.34 0.923 -0.37 0.814 -0.93 

 0.106*** -4.81 0.126*** -2.90 0.107*** -3.80 
 ( ) 0.987 -0.83 0.967* -1.73 1.008 0.47 

 0.980 -1.20 0.984 -0.75 0.981 -0.97 
 0.996 -0.56 0.979** -2.26 1.006 0.69 

 1.002 0.08 0.999 -0.02 1.004 0.13 
 1.245 0.75 1.597 1.17 1.118 0.32 

 1.873*** 4.57 2.319*** 4.34 1.402** 2.14 
 2.176*** 5.41 1.971*** 3.36 1.864*** 3.93 
 1.335 1.25 1.557 1.46 0.972 -0.10 

 ( ) 0.886*** -6.05 0.892*** -4.85 0.899*** -4.75 
α  1.0390* -1.75 0.8997** -2.55 0.993 -0.20 

 -2138.79  -918.11  -1196.39  
LR chi2 (.) 322.34  178.52  203.83  
P  0.00  0.00  0.00  

 2,071  850  1,221  

***,**  * 1% 5% 10%
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9

 t  t 
 -0.188*** -3.95 0.209 -0.303*** -5.90 0.305 

-0.020 -1.01 0.022 -0.037 -1.61 0.037 

 -0.034* -1.73 0.038 0.008 0.47 -0.008 

 -0.115*** -4.85 0.127
-0.106**

*
-4.75 0.107 

α  0.900** -2.55 -- 0.993 -0.20 -- 

ˆ ˆ ˆ ˆ[ ( , ) ( , )] [ ( , ) ( , )]F M F M M M F F F MED ED ED X ED X ED X ED Xβ β β β− = − + −
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ED M F X

3

ED Oaxaca 10

10    Oaxaca 

 (%) 

ED 4.0844 100.00 

10.5746 259.00 

-6.4992 -159.00 



262



263



264



265



266



267



268



269

37.7%



270



271



272



273

maxλ
CI

1
max

−
−

=
n

n
CI

λ



274

2

1.0<CR

2

3

=

=
26

1i
ii XwV

 (3) 

V iw i iX i

},,,max{ 21 nFFF ⋅⋅⋅ nF

n

},,,max{ 21 nEEE ⋅⋅⋅ ,
},,,max{ 21 nYYY ⋅⋅⋅ , },,,max{ 21 nWWW ⋅⋅⋅ , },,,max{ 21 nCCC ⋅⋅⋅

RI
CICR =



275

nE , nY , nW , nC n

2002

10 37 42

2004

3 5 10

2003

2004 1

47 51 2004

2004

2004

3 48 49

Michael M.Cernea 2002

6 7
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Michael M.Cernea 1998

2004

5 13 16

2004

3 358 363

1996

1996

2 51 55

2004

3 51

2002

2000

2001

2004

2004

2 44 49
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1.

20 50
[1], [2]

2.

1990 234
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1999
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20 60
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[3]

1.

12.7 % 10.7 %

24.7 %  11.4% 23.4%
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2.3% 12% 2.3% 0.3%

2.

1

2

16.0%

25.5%

13.2%

3

2004 4
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2.3% 13.85% 288.9

/ ( 8%) 111.11 /

668.53 /

2004

19.3%

 66.1%

6.4%

71.6%

4

11.2%

30.5%

5.8%

28.5%

3.6% 28.8%

14.4%

5

18559 7794

42%

76.6 %  23.4%

18 80% 90% 900 1000 /
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6

30 13.5% 30 40 29% 40 50 31.8%

50 60 12.8% 60 70 7.5% 70 5.4%

16

6134 16.49.%

16 2003

4851 1777

1.73 2003 2622 1.85

7
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[1] 20 50

[2] Theodore W. Schultz (
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(1960)
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